classified as financing cash outflows and operating cash outflows respectively. Although
total cash flows are unaffected, the adoption of IFRS 16 therefore results in a significant
change in presentation of cash flows within the cash flow statement.

The following tables give an indication of the estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 16
on the Group’s financial result and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019, by
adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements
to compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under
IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply in 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and
by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding
amounts which were prepared under IAS 17.

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

expense

Deduct:
estimated
amounts

related to
operating
lease as if

under IAS 17
(note 1)

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under IAS 17

Compared to
amounts

reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial result for year ended
31 December 2019 impacted by the
adoption of IFRS 16:

Loss from operation (31,632) 361 (355) (31,626) (74,291)
Finance costs (3,729) — — (3,729) (4,167)
Loss before tax and loss for the year (35,361) 361 (355) (35,355) (78,458)

– 10 –

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts related

to operating
leases as if

under IAS 17
(note(s) 1 & 2)

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under IAS 17

Compared to
amounts

reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Line items in the consolidated cash flow
statement for year ended 31 December
2019 impacted by the adoption of
IFRS 16:

Cash used in operations (5,611) (355) (5,966) (17,824)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (14) 14 — —
Net cash used in operating activities (9,537) (341) (9,878) (15,016)
Capital element of lease rentals paid (341) 341 — —
Net cash used in financing activities 32,944 341 33,285 —

Note 1:	 The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the
amounts of the cash flows in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been
classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. This estimate
assumes that there were no difference between rentals and cash flows and
that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as
operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential
net tax effect is ignored.

Note 2:	 In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to
operating in order to compute hypothetical amounts of net cash generated from